Internal Revenue Service and the U.S. Treasury Department. Future changes in tax laws (which changes may have retroactive application) could have an
adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. Such changes may also affect the federal tax considerations of the purchase,
ownership and disposition of the common stock.

 S-4

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the proceeds from this offering will be approximately $52 million, or approximately $60 million if the underwriter exercises its option to
purchase additional shares in full, based on the price of $10.60 per share, after deducting estimated fees and expenses payable by us. We intend to use the
proceeds of the offering for general corporate purposes.

 S-5

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and total capitalization as of March 31, 2020 on:

· an actual basis; and

· an as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering of common stock. The as adjusted column assumes no exercise by the underwriter of its option to
purchase additional shares.

The information presented in the table below should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto
incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

  As of March 31, 2020
  Actual   As Adjusted
  (dollars in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 467,264  $ 519,464(1)

Vector:
6.125% Senior Secured Notes due 2025  $ 850,000  $ 850,000
10.5% Senior Notes due 2026(2)   555,000   555,000
5.5% Variable Interest Senior Convertible Debentures due 2020(3)   169,610   169,610

Liggett:
Revolving credit facility   24,498   24,498
Equipment loans   245   245

Other   27,639   27,639
Total notes payable, long-term debt and other obligations, including current portion   1,626,992   1,626,992
Total stockholders’ deficiency   (718,999)   (666,799)(1)

Total capitalization  $ 907,993  $ 960,193(1)

_____________
(1) Reflects net proceeds of this offering of common shares of $52.2 million.
(2) Amount included in the table above includes unamortized discount of approximately $3.3 million
(3) The 5.5% Variable Interest Senior Convertible Debentures matured and were retired on April 15, 2020.

 S-6

MATERIAL UNITED STATES TAX CONSEQUENCES TO

NON-U.S. HOLDERS OF COMMON STOCK

This section summarizes certain U.S. federal income and estate tax consequences of the ownership and disposition of our common stock by a non-U.S.
holder. You are a non-U.S. holder if you are, for U.S. federal income tax purposes, a beneficial owner of our common stock and you are:

· a nonresident alien individual,

· a foreign corporation, or

· an estate or trust that in either case is not subject to U.S. federal income tax on a net income basis on income or gain from common stock.

This section does not consider the specific facts and circumstances that may be relevant to a particular non-U.S. holder and does not address the treatment